
State : Assam

(In Rupees) 

ZP AP GP Total                

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10]

1 BARPETA 8030061 12045092 20075153 40150306 1325510 781002102 30669014125 S.B.I.,Barpeta

2 BONGAIGAON 4232301 6348452 10580753 21161506 698620 1684 30857566193 S.B.I.,Bongaigaon

3 CACHAR 7802064 11703097 19505161 39010322 1287875 UBIN0561444 614402010000524 UBI,Silchar

4 DARRANG 4879890 7319836 12199726 24399452 805516 1898 3018/18 CBI,Mangaldai

5 DHEMAJI 4980639 7470959 12451598 24903196 822147 o1 114428 AGVB,Dhemaji 

6 DHUBRI 8484498 12726746 21211244 42422488 1400523 DHU-145 SB-16502 AGVB,Dhubri

7 DIBRUGARH 7066423 10599635 17666058 35332116 1166444 493 50041595973 Allahabad Bank,Dibrugarh 

8 GOALPARA 5439626 8159439 13599064 27198129 897911 1071 6673 CBI,Goalpara

9 GOLAGHAT 5592647 8388970 13981617 27963234 923170 8007 7976 Vijaya Bank,Golaghat Br.

10 HAILAKANDI 4030141 6045211 10075353 20150705 665249 87 11000050249 S.B.I.,Hailakandi

11 JORHAT 6173591 9260386 15433976 30867953 1019065 104 30666424667 S.B.I.,Jorhat

12 KAMRUP 8584383 12876575 21460958 42921916 1417011 555185 551802010001282 Union Bank,Hatigaon Br.

13 KARIMGANJ 5625332 8437998 14063330 28126660 928565 283449 3091383176 CBI,Karimganj

14 LAKHIMPUR 5166201 7749301 12915502 25831004 852777 210583 50009448203 Allahabad Bank NLP.

15 MARIGAON 4839805 7259708 12099513 24199026 798899 MGN 349 15185 UBI , Marigaon

16 NAGAON 10254926 15382388 25637316 51274630 1692765 146 31557531878 SBI,Nagaon

17 NALBARI 4728747 7093120 11821867 23643734 780567 535001 999774 UBI,Nalbari

18 SIVASAGAR 6138566 9207848 15346414 30692828 1013284 UCBA-0001007 10070110018026 U.Co.,Sivsagar

19 SONITPUR 9169548 13754322 22923870 45847740 1513603 BORGHA 21640100002603 Bank of Boroda,Tezpur

20 TINSUKIA 6287811 9431717 15719527 31439055 1037920
0553IFC-

IDID000T023 921377539 IBI ,Tinsukia

 Total-I 127507200 191260800 318768000 637536000 21047421

District Councils VCDCs &TVC

Sixth Schedule Areas 

Bodoland Territorial Council

1 Baska 3975655 15902621 19878276 3265000

2 Chirang 2339510 9358040 11697550

3 Kokrajhar 4818495 19273979 24092474

4 Udhalguri 3508940 14035760 17544700
Total -II 14642600 58570400 73213000 3265000 0 0
Hills Areas

5 Karbi Anglong 4014300 16057200 20071500 896000
6 N.C.Hills 715900 2863600 3579500 159000

Total -III 4730200 18920800 23651000 1055000
Grand Total (I+II+III) 734400000 25367421

Bank Code No Bank Account 
Number 

Statement showing detailed district-wise consilidated allocation of First installment of general basic grant  under award of the Thirteenth  Finance 
Commission  for  ZP ,  Anchalic Panchayats, Goan Panchayats  , Sixth Schedule during 2010-11

Sl. 
No.

Allocation of Rural Bodies  
District Name Name of Bank & Address 

Penal Interest 
Amount for 

PRIs

1



(In Rupees) 

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7]
GENERAL BASIC GRANT FOR 

ULB
1 Barpeta M. B. 1228265.00 40550.00 11617 30744357622 S.B.I. BARPETA 
2 Barpeta Road M. B. 1240608.00 40957.00 2276 22760110003855 UCO , BARPETA ROAD
3 Howly T. C. 963011.00 31793.00 5358 11761303666 S.B.I.,  HOWLY 
4 Pathsala T. C. 484259.00 15987.00 537900 379002010125563 UBI, PATHSALA 
5 Sarthebari T. C. 696786.00 23003.00 395 3950100012662 UCO , SARTHEBARI 
6 Sorbhog T. C. 272195.00 8986.00 2126 30978342111 S.B.I., SORBHOG 
7 Bongaigaon M. B. 1759390.00 58084.00 1684 10284461349 S.B.I., BONGAIGAON
8 Abhayapuri T. C. 933499.00 30818.00 8462 11446172993 S.B.I., ABHAYAPURI
9 Silchar M. B. 4693025.00 154934.00 183 11033002306 S.B.I., SILCHAR

10 Lakhipur T. C. 385036.00 12711.00 11612 31101790312 S.B.I., LAKHIPUR 
11 Mongoldoi M. B. 1014751.00 33501.00 130 10762907959 S.B.I., MANGALDOI 
12 Kharupetia T. C. 633359.00 20910.00 2077 11759369326 S.B.I., KHARUPETIA
13 Dhemaji T. C. 1658537.00 54754.00 1426 31210774601 S.B.I., DHEMAJI 
14 Silapathar T. C. 892406.00 29462.00 8506 11869161924 S.B.I. SILAPATHAR
15 Dhubri M. B. 1817487.00 60002.00 69 11042945283 S.B.I DHUBURI
16 Bilasipara T. C. 1059207.00 34968.00 2024 30647907271 S.B.I., BILASIPARA 
17 Chapar T. C. 637423.00 21044.00 13256 31525191475 S.B.I., CHAPAR 
18 Gauripur T. C. 829301.00 27378.00 7416 11810571631 S.B.I.,  GAURIPUR
19 Sapatgram T. C. 551654.00 18212.00 404 4040100000343 UCO , SAPATGRAM 
20 Dibrugarh M. B. 3702007.00 122217.00 3041 30410100001986 BANK OF BARODA
21 Chabua T. C. 452075.00 14925.00 11796 31101043224 S.B.I., CHABUA
22 Naharkatia T. C. 697965.00 23042.00 NAH-336 306010010553 UBI, NAHARKATIA 
23 Goalpara M. B. 2066860.00 68235.00 82 11057803772 S.B.I., GOALPARA 
24 Lakhipur T. C. 694855.00 22940.00 660 660100010285 UCO BANK, LAKHIPUR 
25 Dergaon M. B. 622295.00 20544.00 2048 31525410068 S.B.I. DERGAON 
26 Golaghat M. B. 1497220.00 49429.00 83 31377518819 S.B.I. GOLAGHT
27 Barpathar T. C. 554439.00 18304.00 2123 11307595294  S.B.I. SARUPATHAR 
28 Bokakhat T. C. 573316.00 18927.00 10307 30472847478  S.B.I. BOKAKHAT
29 Sarupathar T. C. 448270.00 14799.00 2123 11307595283  S.B.I. SARUPATHAR 
30 Hailakandi M. B. 1466952.00 48430.00 87 11004229934  S.B.I., HAILAKANDI
31 Lala T. C. 608912.00 20102.00 13250 31376918669  S.B.I., LALA 
32 Jorhat M. B. 4253944.00 140438.00 7360 73602010014612 SYNDICATE BANK
33 Marioni T. C. 656108.00 21661.00 7427 31242486016  S.B.I., MARIONI 
34 Teok T. C. (*) 359999.00 11885.00UTBI BOAG81 1203010110938 UBI, TEOK 
35 Titabor T. C. (*) 530861.00 17526.00 4378 11506394103  S.B.I., TITABAR
36 Palasbari M. B. 617610.00 20390.00 PLB-333 7010183512 UBI, PALASBARI 
37 Rangia M. B. 1151489.00 38015.00 538981 389802010076207 UNION BANK , RANGIA
38 North Guwahati T. C. 812878.00 26836.00 43422374 6010098069 UBI, NORTH GUAHATI
39 Karimganj M. B. 1770306.00 58444.00 GIRISH 2184761131 CBI, KARIMGANJ
40 Badarpur T. C. 790807.00 26107.00 7648 10549322044 S.B.I. BADARPUR
41 North Lakhimpur M. B. 1814471.00 59902.00 N 048 881631589 IB, LAKHIMPUR 
42 Bihpuria T. C. 477757.00 15773.00 10759 30612936190 S.B.I., BIHPURIA 
43 Dhakuakhana T. C.(*) 315021.00 10400.00 10760 30617836601 S.B.I., DHAKUAKHANA
44 Narayanpur T. C. (*) 1097025.00 36217.00 784010506 22224614822 ALLAHABAD 
45 Morigaon T. C. Morigaon 913366.00 30154.00 MGN 394 291010169349 UBI, MORIGAON 
46 Hojai M. B. 1299613.00 42905.00 2065 11284630209 S.B.I., HOJAI 
47 Lanka M. B. 1211531.00 39997.00 LAN335 32050010389 UBI, LANKA 
48 Lumding M.B . 934105.00 30838.00 6310 11285040117 S.B.I., LUMDING
49 Nagaon M. B. 3035336.00 100208.00 146 30488901993 S.B.I., NAGAON 
50 Dhing T. C. 737298.00 24341.00 2050 30878450345 S.B.I., DHING
51 Doboka T. C. 520328.00 17178.00 DOB-350 290050001661 UBI, DOBOKA 
52 Kampur T. C. 473080.00 15618.00 11608 31295841796 S.B.I., KAMPUR 
53 Roha T. C.(*) 206972.00 6833.00 93600 09360001020 14738 P.N.B., ROHA 
54 Nalbari M. B. 1573339.00 51942.00 1103 11004631612 S.B.I., NALBARI 
55 Tihu T. C. 222376.00 7341.00 11609 30863590742 S.B.I., TIHU 
56 Amguri M. B. 1117871.00 36905.00 10552 31237262264 S.B.I., AMGURI 
57 Nazira M. B. 838854.00 27694.00 2095 10697707975 S.B.I., NAZIRA
58 Sivasagar M. B. 1987119.00 65602.007(SOLE-0020) 20010219839 UBI, SIVASAGAR 
59 Sonari M. B. 907409.00 29957.00 426 4260100021522 UCO SONARI 
60 Moranhat T. C. 382273.00 12620.00 MOR-320 23010118805 UBI, MORAN
61 Simaluguri T. C. 651724.00 21516.00 7381 11671480082 S.B.I. SIMALUGURI
62 Dhekiajuli M. B. 1183619.00 39076.00 2049 30472210-155 S.B.I., DHEKIAJULI 
63 Tezpur M. B. 2271756.00 74999.00 636 790008065 INDIAN BANK, TEZPUR 
64 Biswanath Charali T. C. 776435.00 25633.00 2026 31531999824 S.B.I., BISWANATH 
65 Gahpur T. C. 1014125.00 33480.00 9140 30692960582 S.B.I., GOHPUR
66 Rangapara T. C. 842587.00 27817.00 3883 11399159758 S.B.I., RANGAPARA 
67 Tinsukia M. B. 3277367.00 108198.00 538329 3832010053978 UBI,  TINSUKIA
68 Digboi T. C. 699774.00 23102.00 1812 18120110000687 UCB,  DIGBOI
69 Doom Dooma T. C. 1241425.00 40984.00 3835 31096680903 S.B.I., DOOM-DOOMA
70 Makum T. C. 523868.00 17295.00 196 10987979768 S.B.I., TINSUKIA 
71 Margherita T. C. 805559.00 26594.00 MGT 340 18010131452 UBI MARGHERITA 

Total I 79432750.00 2622369.00

72
Guwahati Municipal 
Corporation

Kamrup
28227750.00 932000 10823645463

SBI, Panbazar, 
Guwahati Branch 

Grand total  (A) 107660500.00 3554369.00

Kamrup

Nagaon

Karimganj

Lakhimpur

Tinsukia

Sonitpur

Nalbari

Sivasagar

Dhemaji

Hailakandi

Jorhat

Goalpara

Golaghat

Dibrugarh

Dhubri

Statement showing detailed  ULB -wise allocation with  bank account number , code number etc  of 1st installment of general 
basic grant for general areas and Sixth Schedule areas  under award of the Thirteenth Finance Commission during   2010-11

Sl. 
No.

allocated amount 
of 1st installment 
under award of 
13th FC during 

2010-11  

Bank Code 
No  

Bank Account 
Number Bank Addresse 

Darrang

Barpeta

Bongaigaon

Cachar

City/Town Name of District
Penal 

Interest  
amount  

1



[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7]

Sl. 
No.

allocated amount 
of 1st installment 
under award of 
13th FC during 

2010-11  

Bank Code 
No  

Bank Account 
Number Bank Addresse City/Town Name of District

Penal 
Interest  
amount  

Sixth Schedule areas

BTC 

1 Basugaon TC 560733 23032 2015 11709763036 SBI
2 Bijni TC 559112 22965 7388 11851383877 SBI
3 Gossaigaon TC 540093 22184 7996 11378641433 SBI
4 Kokrajar M.B 1224006 50275 119 11029620078 SBI
5 Tangla TC 599957 24643 7118 1170176006 SBI
6 Udalguri TC 593599 24381 7947 11429012634 SBI

Total -II 4077500 167480
KAAC

7 Bakalia TC 188755 7753 5 CA90 LDRB, Bakalia
8 Bokajan T.C 457295 18783 7051 11878052562 SBI
9 Diphu T.C 1762395 72391 3760001 12033 LDRB, Diphu

10 Dokmoka T.C 199746 8205 37 696 LDRB, Dokmoka
11 DonkamokamT.C 389155 15985 4873 11858213069 SBI
12 Hamren T.C 489077 20089 4874 11861715688 SBI
13 Howraghat T.C 318077 13065 41 1140/15 LDRB, Howraghat

Total -III 3804500 156271
Dima Hasio

14 Haflong TC 1512957 62141
15 Mahur T.C 276231 11346
16 Maibong T.C 274911 11291
17 Umrangso TC 293401 12051

Total IV 2357500 96829

Grand Total (I +II+III+IV)
117900000 3974949

Kokrajhar

Udalguri

Karbi Anglong

North Cachar 
Hills

Chirang 

For 
general 

basic and 
special 
areas 

basic grant 
for sixth

2



(In Rupees) 

[1] [2] [3] [5] [6] [7]
SEPCIAL AREAS BASIC 

GRANT FOR ULB
Sixth Schedule areas
Bodoland Territorial Council

1 Basugaon TC 136900 2015 11709763036 SBI
2 Bijni TC 136504 7388 11851383877 SBI
3 Gossaigaon TC 131861 7996 11378641433 SBI
4 Kokrajar M.B 298835 119 11029620078 SBI
5 Tangla TC 146476 7118 1170176006 SBI
6 Udalguri TC 144924 7947 11429012634 SBI

Total -I 995500
KAAC

7 Bakalia TC 46091 5 CA90 LDRB, Bakalia
8 Bokajan T.C 111664 7051 11878052562 SBI
9 Diphu T.C 430350 3760001 12033 LDRB, Diphu
10 Dokmoka T.C 48775 37 696 LDRB, Dokmoka
11 DonkamokamT.C 95026 4873 11858213069 SBI
12 Hamren T.C 119425 4874 11861715688 SBI
13 Howraghat T.C 77669 41 1140/15 LDRB, Howraghat

Total -II 929000
Dima Hasio

14 Haflong TC 369335
15 Mahur T.C 67432
16 Maibong T.C 67110
17 Umrangso TC 71623

Total III 575500
Total A (I +II+III) 2500000.00

SEPCIAL AREAS BASIC 
GRANT FOR PRI

District Councils VCDCs &TVC
Bodoland Territorial Council

1 Baska 1395468 5581871 6977339
2 Chirang 821176 3284702 4105878
3 Kokrajhar 1691307 6765229 8456536
4 Udhalguri 1231649 4926598 6158247

Total -II 5139600 20558400 25698000 0
Hills Areas

5 Karbi Anglong 1409100 5636400 7045500
6 N.C.Hills 251300 1005200 1256500

Total-III 1660400 6641600 8302000 0 0 0
Total B (II+III) 36500000.00

Name of District

allocated amount of 1st installment 
under award of 13th FC during 2010-

11  

[4]

Chirang 

Statement showing detailed  ULB -wise allocation with  bank account number , code number etc  of 1st installment of general basic grant 
for general areas and Sixth Schedule areas  under award of the Thirteenth Finance Commission during   2010-11

Sl. 
No.

Kokrajhar

Udalguri

Karbi Anglong

North Cachar 
Hills

Bank Code No  Bank Account 
Number Bank Addresse City/Town

1
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